

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SPIRE MISSOURI INC, f/k/a
LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Appellant,
v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent

and
THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
COUNSEL,

No. SC97834

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

JENNIFER HEINTZ
Missouri Bar No. 57128

Attorney for Respondent
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-8377 (Telephone)
573-522-4016 (Fax)
jennifer.heintz@psc.mo.gov

November 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The amended orders must be affirmed because they are lawful and reasonable within the meaning of Section 386.510 in that the Commission has the statutory authority to set just and reasonable rates for gas corporations and the Commission’s decisions are supported by competent and substantial evidence on the record as a whole and the Commission did not abuse its wide discretion to set rates. (Not responsive to any point relied on).	
	26
II. The amended orders must be affirmed because the Commission’s decision to disallow of portion of Spire Missouri’s rate case expense is lawful and reasonable within the meaning of Section 386.510 in that the Commission has the authority to set just and reasonable rates and to determine how a utility’s operating expenses are treated for ratemaking purposes. (Responds to Point I of Appellant’s points relied on).	
	29
III. The amended order for Spire East should be affirmed because it is lawful and reasonable within the meaning of Section 386.510 in that the Commission’s treatment of the Forest Park property transaction was not retroactive ratemaking and the accounting adjustment made by the Commission was not arbitrary and capricious under the facts of this case. (Responds to Point III of Appellant’s points relied on).	
	38
IV. The amended order for Spire East should be affirmed because it is lawful and reasonable within the meaning of Section 386.510 in that the Commission’s treatment of Spire East’s pension asset is supported by substantial and competent	

evidence on the record as a whole. (Responds to Point IV of appellant’s Points
Relied On). 47
CONCLUSION 52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amway Corp., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 794 S.W.2d 666 (Mo.banc 1990)	25
<i>City of Park Hills v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 26 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000)	24
<i>City of West Plains v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 310 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.banc 1958)	30, 37
<i>Friendship Vill. of S. County v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
907 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1995)	47
<i>Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> , 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.banc 2003)	27, 28
<i>In Matter of the Request for an Increase in Sewer Operating Revenues of</i>	
<i>Emerald Pointe Util. Co.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2014)	25, 47
<i>In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Co.’s Request for Authority to Implement a</i>	
<i>General Rate Increase for Elec. Serv. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
509 S.W.3d 757 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2016)	26, 33, 47
<i>Love 1979 Partners v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 715 S.W.2d 482 (Mo.banc 1986)	27
<i>Mo. Am. Water Co. v. Office of Pub. Counsel</i> , 516 S.W.3d 823 (Mo.banc 2017)	24
<i>Office of Pub. Counsel v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 409 S.W.3d 371 (Mo.banc 2013)	30
<i>Philmon v. Baum</i> , 865 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1993)	26
<i>State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
120 S.W.3d 732 (Mo.banc 2003)	25, 45
<i>State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
311 S.W.3d 361 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2011)	38
<i>State ex rel. Aquila, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
326 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2010)	45
<i>State ex rel. Atmos Energy Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
103 S.W.3d 753 (Mo.banc 2003)	25
<i>State ex rel. GTE North, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
835 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1992)	40, 41

State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Mo. Operations Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
406 S.W.3d 153 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2013)..... 28

State ex rel. Mo. Gas Energy v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
186 S.W.3d 376 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2005)..... 25, 26, 29, 30, 35, 37

State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
356 S.W.3d 293, 297 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2011) 25, 38, 39, 47

State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
328 S.W.3d 329 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2010)..... 26

State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo.banc 2011)..... 25, 26, 27

State ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
645 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1982)..... 40

State ex rel. Util. Consumers Council of Mo. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
585 S.W.2d 42 (Mo.banc 1979)..... 39

Statutes

Section 386.130, RSMo (2016) 7

Section 386.250, RSMo (2016) 7

Section 386.266, RSMo (2016) 29

Section 386.270, RSMo (2016) 35

Section 386.315, RSMo (Supp. 1994)..... 23

Section 386.430, RSMo (2016) 24, 46, 51

Section 386.510, RSMo (2016) (Supp. 2019) 7, 24-29, 35, 38, 46, 47, 51

Section 386.515, RSMo (2016) 25

Section 386.540, RSMo (2016) 7

Section 386.610, RSMo (2016) 30

Section 386.710, RSMo (2016) 8, 36

Section 393.1012, RSMo (2016) 34

Section 393.130, RSMo (2016) 27, 30, 31

Section 393.140, RSMo (2016) 27, 47
Section 393.150, RSMo (2016) 10, 28, 30, 31, 36, 47
Section 393.1400, RSMo (2016) (Supp. 2018) 29
Section 393.190, RSMo (2016) 17, 46
Section 393.270, RSMo (2016) 27, 30, 38

Rules

Rule 83.04..... 7, 24
Rule 84.04..... 7

Regulations

20 CSR 4240-3.030 10
20 CSR 4240-2.010 36

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, sec. 18 of the Missouri Constitution..... 24
